The Identification of criminals has also constituted a great danger to the 

justice of the criminal acts. This study was conducted to appraise the relationship between Human heights (HH), Stride length (SL) 

and subsequently deduce models for the justice of criminals. A total of nine hundred and fifty six (956) participants, (486 males and 

470 females) were assessed. The ages of the participants were between 25 years and 60 years. The human height and stride length of 

the participants were measured and recorded. The data obtained were analysed using SPSS 23.0 version software to establish the model

[...]

By using stride length (SL) as an indicator of human height (HH), the study aims to develop models that can be used to 

improve the justice system in Nigeria. 

2. Materials and methods 

2.1 Sample selection and measurement procedure 

A total of nine hundred and fifty six (956) adults (486 males and 470 females) were randomly selected using snowball sampling 

techniques within Ogun State Central Senatorial District (Abeokuta South, Abeokuta North, Odeda, Obafemi-Owode, Ifo and Ewekoro 

local government respectively). The purposive, judgmental and selective sampling methods were also use along with the snowball